
YOUR community. YOUR voice. 
 
Your Ward Councillors are: 
 
Councillor Dale Keeling 
Councillor Bill Shelton 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Wheatsheaf Theatre, Knighton 
Fields Road East 

 On Monday, 18 January 2010 

Starting at 1:30 pm 
 

The meeting will be in two parts 
 

  
1:30pm – 1:50pm 

  
Meet your Councillors and local 
service providers dealing with:- 

 
• Velodrome site 

• Sport in the Community 

• Saffron Fete  

• Housing 

• Future Jobs Fund 

• City Warden 

• Saffron Resource Centre 

• Police 

 

1:50pm – 3:00pm 
  

Get involved in your area and 
planning for the future. There will be 
presentations and discussions on: 

  
• Healthy Exercise Demonstration 

• Alcohol sales and Licensing 

• Planning Applications 

• Police Update 
 
  

 

  
  
  



 

 
  
  

Making Meetings Accessible to All 
  
WHEELCHAIR   
Meetings are held in a variety of community venues. We will only hold 
meetings in venues where there is suitable access for wheelchairs. If you 
have any concerns about accessing a venue by wheelchair, please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer on the details provided. 
  
BRAILLE / AUDIO TAPE – CD / TRANSLATION 
If you require this agenda or a particular part of it to be translated or 
provided on audio tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this 
for you (production times will depend on equipment facility availability). In 
certain cases, subject to the agreement of the local Councillors, 
translation facilities can be provided at the meeting.  
  
INDUCTION LOOPS – HEARING AT MEETINGS 
We provide a loop system at every meeting for people with hearing aids. If 
you have a hearing aid, please speak to the Democratic Services Officer 
at the meeting for further assistance if you think you won’t be able to hear 
what’s being discussed. There is also a facility which can help people 
hear better if you don’t have a hearing aid but are hard of hearing, again 
please speak to the Democratic Services Officer about this. 
  

  
  
 



 

 
  

  

INFORMATION FAIR 
  

PLEASE SEE BELOW FOR DETAILS OF SERVICE 
REPRESENTATIVES YOU CAN TALK TO AT THIS MEETING 

  
You can raise matters of concern, give opinions and find out information 

which may be of use 

  
Ward Councillors and General 

Information 
  

Talk to your local councillors or 
raise general queries 

Police and Community Safety 
  

Talk to your Local Police about 
issues or raise general queries 

Planning Proposals for 
Velodrome Site 

  
Find out about the plans for 
development of the site 

The SAFTAS 
  

Find out about this event which 
recognises contributions people 
have made to the Saffron Estate 

Stop Smoking Campaign 
  

Information and advice on quitting 
smoking 

Housing and Future Jobs fund 
  

Discuss housing issues and find 
out about the initiative to help 
people get back into work 

City Warden 
  

Information about environmental 
services issues 

Saffron Resource Centre 
  

Information on the centre’s services 

 Sport in the Community 
  

Information about sport in the 
community 

LINk 
  

Find out how to get involved in 
scrutinising local health services 

 Highways and Transport 
  

Discuss highways issues 

  



 

 

The first part of the agenda covers formal items which the 
Councillors need to deal with to ensure that regulations on 
holding meetings are kept to. 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

 

 Councillors will elect a Chair for the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 The first main item on the agenda is Declarations of Interest where Councillors 
have to say if there is anything on the agenda they have a personal interest in. 
For example if a meeting was due to discuss a budget application put forward 
by a community group and one of the Councillors was a member of that group, 
they would not be able to take part in the decision on that budget application. 
 
Councillors are asked to declare any interest they may have in the business on 
the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applies to them. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the previous Freemen Community Meeting, held on 7 October 
2009, are attached and Members are asked to confirm them as a correct 
record.  
   

This next part of the agenda covers items where input from 
you on issues that affect your community is welcomed. 
 
5. HEALTHY EXERCISE DEMONSTRATION  
 

 

 Benita Shepherd, Sport on the Road Officer, will give a demonstration of gentle 
exercises to improve health.  
 

6. UNDER AGE DRINKING AND ALCOHOL SALES  
 

 

 Neil Canham, Antisocial Behaviour Unit Manager, and David Budd, Community 
Initiatives Co-ordinator for Leicestershire Police, will inform the meeting of 
action being taken to tackle underage alcohol sales in the Saffron Lane area.  
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 

 Kathy Bourassa, Housing Development Officer, will give an update on 
significant planning applications in the ward, including proposals for the 



 

Velodrome site and other housing developments.  
 

8. CITY WARDEN  
 

 

 Barbara Whitcombe, City Warden Manager and Scott Clarke, City Warden for 
the Freemen Ward, will give an update on environmental services issues in the 
ward.  
 

9. POLICING UPDATE  
 

 

 David Budd, Community Initiatives Co-ordinator for Leicestershire Police, will 
give an update on recent work of the police in the ward, and will explain 
proposals for the purchase of a plain vehicle for the Neighbourhood Action 
Team.  
 

10. COMMUNITY MEETING BUDGETS  
 

Appendix B 

 Councillors are reminded that they will need to declare any interest they 
may have in budget applications, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 
 
Jerry Connolly, Members’ Support Officer, will give an update on the current 
position of the Community Meeting budgets and will introduce applications for 
funding that have been received as follows: 
 
Application 1: Empress Roller Skating Club – uniforms 
 
Application 2: Community Fund Basketball Sessions 
 
Application 3: Aylestone Allotment and Leisure Garden Society – purchase of 
shredder chipper 
 
Application 4: Lighthouse Learning – Let’s Talk 
 
Application 5: Dog waste bins  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 

 

 



 

 
 
 

Help us to make improvements! 
 
Please help us to improve Community Meetings by filling in an 
Evaluation sheet to let us know what you thought of the meeting. Thank 
you. 
 

 
 

For further information contact 
  
Heather Kent, Democratic Services Officer or Jerry Connolly, Members Support 
Officer, Resources Department, Leicester City Council, Town Hall, Town Hall 
Square, LEICESTER, LE1 9BG 
 
Phone 0116 229 8816 / 8823 
Fax      0116 229 8819 
 
Heather.Kent@leicester.gov.uk / Jerry.Connolly@leicester.gov.uk 
 
www.leicester.gov.uk/communitymeetings 

 



 

 

FREEMEN COMMUNITY 
MEETING 

 
 

Your Community, Your Voice 
 

Record of Meeting and Actions 
 
6:00 pm, Wednesday, 7 October 2009 
Held at: Linwood Centre, Linwood Lane 
 
Who was there: 
 

Councillor Dale Keeling 

Councillor Bill Shelton 
 

 

Appendix A



 

INFORMATION SHARING SESSION 
 

The following information stands were sited in the room. Members of the 
public visited the stands and were given an opportunity to meet 
Councillors, Council staff and the local Police and to bring enquiries and 
raise and issues. 

  
Ward Councillors and General Information 
A chance to raise issues with Ward Councillors 

 

Community Safety 
Information about community safety issues 

 

City Wardens  
The local City Warden was available to discuss local issues. 

 

Substance Misuse Consultation 
A representative from the Drug & Alcohol Action Team gathered 
residents’ views on the provision of substance misuse services 

 

Police 
Local police officers were available to talk about local issuses 

 

 Local Involvement Network (LINk) 
Information about the body that scrutinises health services   

 

Highways and Residents’ Parking 
Information about local highways issues, including the proposed parking 

scheme 
 

The Big Switch Off 
Information about the event to promote energy saving   

 

Citizens Eye Magazine 
Information about this local community media organisation 

 

Housing 
Information about housing issues 

 

Customer Services 
Information about the Council’s Customer Services 

 

At the conclusion of this informal session members of the public were 
invited to take their seats and take part in the formal session of the 
meeting. 



 

 
12. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Keeling was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 
 
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received from Councillors. Apologies were received from Mark 
Hughenden. 
 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda and/or declare of Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
applied to them.  
 
Councillor Keeling declared a personal interest in the budget item, “Dog Waste Bins,” 
as he had submitted the application. 
 
15. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Freemen Community Meeting on 10 June 2009 were agreed as 
correct. 
 
16. HIGHWAYS AND RESIDENTS' PARKING  
 
Paul Commons, Team Leader, Traffic Regulation Team, explained that a 
consultation was taking place about the possible introduction of a residents’ parking 
scheme in part of the Freemen Ward. This followed a previous consultation on a 
much larger area which was rejected. Paul explained that there had been more “yes” 
votes from the area now being consulted, so it was felt that the option of a smaller 
scheme was worth considering. He pointed out that the Council did not want to 
impose a scheme, and it depended entirely on whether a suitable majority of 
residents voted for it. Questionnaires had been hand delivered to all proper
[...]
ions. Residents of the street can vote no. 

 
10) If I didn't get the questionnaire or invitation to the meeting, how would I know 

about the consultation?  
Details had been made available in many places, including the press, on line, 
on the BBC website – we’ve done as much as we can to draw attention to it. 

 
11) Why aren't Shakespeare Street and Sheridan Street included? There will be a 

knock-on effect for these streets.  
We had to draw a line somewhere. There is a clear barrier created by the 
main road. There was a high level of "no's" from the first consultation form 
these streets. 

 
12) What if only a few reply and most say yes?  

We would have to judge the situation to see if it was a sufficient response. If it 
wasn’t we would not go ahead. 

 
Councillor Keeling thanked Paul for the discussion. 
 
17. DRUG AND ALCOHOL ACTION TEAM CONSULTATION  
 



 

Mark Aspey from the Drug and Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) explained that 
substance misuse services had been in operation for many years and had helped a 
large amount of people. Improvements in services meant that it took much less time 
for someone to get help.  
 
He explained that a consultation had been launched to find out from residents what 
services they thought were important and where they should be prioritised. 
Questionnaires were available. This consultation was taking place through to mid-
November. Following this, a model would be designed, which would then be put to 
the public again to make sure that it was appropriate.  
 
18. POLICE UPDATE  
 
PCSO Jim Muddimer from the Saffron Lane Estate Beat gave an update on work of 
the Neighbourhood Policing Team. He introduced his colleagues, Jackie  Berry from 
Saffron and Steve Barnes from Aylestone, both of which covered parts of the 
Freemen Ward. 
 
Jim gave a presentation on the work of the team in the ward and it was noted that all 
crime, except for domestic violence had reduced. He said that operations had been 
carried out in the vicinity of the Linwood Centre and names of graffiti taggers had 
been obtained.  A successful operation had been carried out near Stonesby Avenue 
seizing alcohol. Shifts had been changed to deal with upcoming Halloween, Bonfire 
Night and Christmas. He asked that residents let them know of specific issues. 
 
Residents asked why the gates on the footpath to Meadow Gardens were still kept 
locked during the day, as they hindered residents. They felt that the gates should 
only be locked at night, and also felt that they didn’t stop graffiti, as intended. They 
asked for this to be looked into as a priority. 
 
19. CITY WARDEN  
 
Barbara Whitcombe, City Wardens Manager, introduced the new City Warden for 
Freemen and Eyres Monsell, Scott Clark. Scott was an experienced warden  and 
had transferred from Castle Ward.  
 
Barbara distributed post cards which showed the issues they dealt with, a 
photograph so that residents could recognise them, and contact details. She outlined 
work that was being done in the area, including education work with schools. She 
asked anyone with contacts with the schools to encourage them to allow them to 
come in. Assembles, lesson plans and games were available. Barbara said that 
prevention was cheaper than dealing with the problems.  
 
Residents mentioned a problem with a build-up of leaves on Meadow Gardens, and 
Barbara said that she would ask the Cleansing Team to look at the issue.  
 
Scott said that he was addressing a problem of drinkers using a bench on Saffron 
Lane near Jalaram News. The area had been cleaned and the bin moved closer. He 
had also talked to the drinkers to ask them to use the bin. More patrols had been 
arranged. Scott also mentioned that work had been done to stop people leaving bins 



 

on the streets, resulting in a 65% reduction in the last two weeks. Barbara said that 
they were working with the Fire Brigade, as there had been several bin fires, some of 
which had been serious.  
A resident thanked Scott for his work on Cavendish Road, as nearly all the bins had 
been removed.  
 
20. CUSTOMER SERVICES  
 
Nicola Newman, Call Centre Manager, explained the work of the Council’s Customer 
Services. She explained that there was a variety of ways of getting in touch, 
including at contact centres, by phone, email letter and internet. Customer Services 
could offer advice and assistance with a full range of Council services, as well as 
having links with other agencies, such as the police, Welfare Rights and benefits 
services.  
 
The Customer Services phone line was open from 8am to 8pm Monday to Saturday, 
making it easier for people to get in touch.  
 
The meeting discussed how Customer Services could help with waste issues, and 
advice was given about entitlement to bulk collection and garden waste collection. 
 
A resident thanked Nicola for the service, and said that she had used Customer 
Services on a number of occasions and had received a very good service. 
 
21. COMMUNITY MEETING BUDGETS  
 
Jerry Connolly, Member Support Officer, introduced applications for funding that had 
been received. The applications were discussed as follows: 
 
B1 – the Saftas 
The meeting agreed to support this application, as it was a strongly supported 
community initiative.  
AGREED; that the meeting supports the application for £950 from the Ward Action 
Plan Fund. 
 
B2 – Community Association Health and Safety Bid 
It was noted that this application was to replace dangerous and unsuitable furniture 
and storage. 
AGREED: that the meeting supports the application for £745.20 from the Ward 
Action Plan Fund. 
 
B3 – Dog Waste Bins 
AGREED: that the meeting supports the application for £646.40 from the Ward 
Action Plan Fund. 
 
It was also noted that, since the June 10 2009 meeting, the Eyres Monsell 
Community Meeting had agreed to fund half of the application for mobility scooters. 
This matched the funding supported by the Freemen Community Meeting. 
 
22. ANY OTH
[...]
NG 
It was reported that the next meeting would be held on Monday 18 January 2010, at 
1.30pm, at the Wheatsheaf Theatre, Knighton Fields Road East. 
 
Residents asked for an item on the next agenda regarding youth services, and this 
was agreed. Information about the Integrated Services Hubs and issues regarding 
use of the Kingfisher Youth Centre would be included. 
 
23. CLOSE OF MEETING  
 
The meeting closed at 7.49pm. 
 



This page is left blank intentionally.



Ward Community Cohesion Fund 
Proposal Form 

Please read the Guide to the Ward Community Cohesion Fund before 
you fill in this form

Then complete Section 1: Budget Proposal.  

If you are proposing to deliver the project yourself, please complete Section 2: 
Delivery agency as well.  We can help you with this or do it for you – see who 
to contact in the Guide to the Ward Community Cohesion Fund.

Continue or separate sheets if you need to, or expand the boxes if you are 
filling in the form electronically. 

Section 1: Budget Proposal 

1. Name of Ward 

2. Title of proposal Uniforms for skating group 

3. Name of group or person making the proposal 

4. Short description of proposal. Please include information on how the 
money will be spent, who will benefit, when they will benefit, and how 
we will know when the proposal has been successful. 

It is important that your answer to this question is clear, because we will only 
pay the costs when we can see evidence that the outcomes you describe 
here have been achieved. You can provide further details in your supporting 
information if you want to. 

This application is for ten uniforms for the competition team which is drawn 
from members in the Freemen area (there are around 25 members in total).  
The team appears in competitions across the UK and plans to take part in 
European events in 2010.  Skaters train and perform to a high standard, 
helping fitness, diet and mental alertness.  The age range of those involved 
is 7-18, males and females. 

5.  Which Ward Community Cohesion Fund criterion or criteria does your 
proposal support? Please give details of how it does this for each criterion 
(Add further rows or continue or a separate sheet if needed). 

Empress Roller Skating Club 

Freemen 

Application 1



Criterion no. Details of how your proposal supports the criterion 
2a Providing appropriate sporting activities for young people  

3a 
Improves the self-esteem of individuals and communities 

3e Encourages inter-cultural activities that value shared distinct 
cultures

6. Have you provided any supporting information?                      Tick if yes          

7.   What is the total cost to the Community Meeting? £400 

             
                            
8.   How have you estimated or calculated the cost? Please show each item of 
expenditure and say whether it is an estimate or an actual cost. 

Item Cost 
  £ 

Estimate or 
actual cost? 

Tunics/leotards x 10 40 E 
  

Total 400 E 

9.    Have you tried to get funding for this project from anywhere else, either in 
the Council or from another organisation? If so, please give details 

No  

10.  Who proposed the project?    Please provide contact details. 

Name of contact person Janet Sturgess 
Your position in organisation or group Coach/secretary 
Name of organisation or group Empress Roller Skating Club 
Address 
1 The Meer 
Fleckney 
Leicester 
LE 8 8UN 

Phone number 0116 240 3378 Email janojono@hotmail.com

Section 2: Delivery agency (this could be a single person, group of 
people or a group or organisation) 

11.   Who will deliver the project?  Please provide contact details. 

Y



Name of contact person As above 
Your position in organisation or group 

Name of organisation or group  
Address 

Phone number Email 

12.    Declaration 

I have read the Guide to the Ward Community Cohesion Fund and I accept 
the arrangements described in that guide. I confirm that the information I have 
given on this form is true. I will
[...]
nd young people in areas of social deprivation experience emotional and 
social difficulties which have a negative impact on mental health, which then 
impinges upon their ability to learn, their social skills, behaviour, relationships and 
emotional intelligence. They do not always get the encouragement or support they 
often need at an early age. This is not always through the fault of their 
parents/carers.  Often family members themselves are not able to support their 
children’ learning. The importance of oral language skills is now firmly positioned in 
the National Curriculum Strategy for the Foundation Stage curriculum.   
 
For some children the environmental opportunity to develop language is less rich 
than for others. This project will provide the parent/carers with improved parenting 
skills and an improved relationship with their children as they will be more effectively 
engaged with their children’s learning, have raised aspirations for their children and 
develop better communication with their children and with the school. 

 

The benefits: The children will improve their reading levels, comprehension, 
communication/oracy skills and social skills, leading to improved future attendance at 
school, which leads to improved achievement and attainment. They will have a 
positive learning experience which will raise levels of confidence, motivation and 
enjoyment of learning. The parents/carers have improved parenting skills as they will 
be more effectively engaged with their children’s learning, have raised aspirations for 
their children and develop better communication with their children and with the 
school. 

 

 
 
5.  Which priority or priorities in the Ward Action Plan does your proposal 
support? (Add further rows or continue or a separate sheet if needed). 
 
 

Priority number and priority description (taken from the Ward Action Plan 

 Supporting community cohesion and developing service 
provision for children and young people 

 
 
6. H

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

FREEMEN COMMUNITY MEETING 

 
 

Your Community, Your Voice 
 

Record of Meeting and Actions 
 
1:30 pm, Monday, 18 January 2010 
Held at: Wheatsheaf Theatre, Knighton Fields Road East 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
 

Councillor Dale Keeling 

Councillor Bill Shelton 
 

 



 

 

INFORMATION FAIR 
  

PLEASE SEE BELOW FOR DETAILS OF SERVICE 
REPRESENTATIVES YOU CAN TALK TO AT THIS MEETING 

  
You can raise matters of concern, give opinions and find out information 

which may be of use 

  
Ward Councillors and General 

Information 
  

Talk to your local councillors or 
raise general queries 

Police and Community Safety 
  

Talk to your Local Police about 
issues or raise general queries 

Planning Proposals for 
Velodrome Site 

  
Find out about the plans for 
development of the site 

Saffron Resource Centre 
  

Information about the services 
provided by the centre 

Stop Smoking Campaign 
  

Information and advice on quitting 
smoking 

Housing and Future Jobs fund 
  

Discuss housing issues and find 
out about the initiative to help 
people get back into work 

City Warden 
  

Information about environmental 
services issues 

Home Energy Office 
  

Advice and resources for saving 
energy 

 Sport in the Community 
  

Information about sport in the 
community 

LINk 
  

Find out how to get involved in 
scrutinising local health services 

 Highways and Transport 
  

Discuss highways issues 

Waste Management 
  

Information about waste 
management 

NHS Leicester City 
  

Consulting on NHS services 



 

 
24. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Keeling was elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 
25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Brian Muddimer. 
 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda and/or declare if Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
applied to them. 
 
Councillor Keeling declared that he had received correspondence regarding the 
budget application for the Empress Roller Skating Club and felt that he should not 
vote on the matter. He also declared that he had received an email regarding the 
dog waste bins application. 
 
27. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
A resident raised an objection to Minute 22, Any Other Business: Housing Issues, as 
she had been told that no reference had been made to the planning process, as 
described in the minute. No residents who were at the previous meeting were able to 
recollect whether this was correct. It was agreed that approval of the minutes be 
deferred to the next meeting in order for the notes to be consulted. 
 
28. HEALTHY EXERCISE DEMONSTRATION  
 
Benita Shepherd, Sport on the Road Officer, gave a demonstration of armchair 
exercises that were suitable for all ages and abilities. She also stated that she could 
provide information on sport and fitness opportunities for everyone. 
 
29. UNDER AGE DRINKING AND ALCOHOL SALES  
 
Neil Canham, Antisocial Behaviour Unit Manager, explained what the Council and 
Police were doing to tackle the issue of underage sales of alcohol. PC Paul Archer 
and Barbara Whitcombe, City Warden Manager, were also present to offer advice. 
Work included test purchases by a young person at off licences and pubs and 
identifying problem premises. Schemes had also been introduced to help tackle the 
problem. “Challenge 21” required sellers to ask for ID of anyone who looked under 
21 years old. “Bottle Watch” was a scheme that involved off licences labelling all 
alcohol they sold, so that the City Warden or Police could identify where young 
people were getting their drink. 
 
Neil explained that two shops in the Saffron area had failed test purchases, and one 
had been banned from selling alcohol for a month. He explained that his team and 
the Neighbourhood Policing Team would work on prevention and education He 
asked residents to let him or the Police know of any problems, so that resources 



 

could be targeted at the area. Various sections were involved in the issue, including 
City Wardens and the Licensing Team. Barbara and PC Archer both stressed the 
importance of reporting problems. Residents could call the Council call centre on 
2527000 or the Police on 2222222. 
 
Councillor Keeling thanked the officers for their work and encouraged residents to 
report any issues. 
 
30. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Kathy Bourassa, Housing Development Officer, gave an update on current and 
upcoming housing schemes in the ward. Specific schemes were reported and 
discussed as follows: 
 
Heather Road 
Planning permission had been granted for family homes and work was to start on 
site in March. Concern was raised about how the planning process had been carried 
out, and Councillor Keeling received a letter addressed to the Council’s Standards 
Committee. Councillor Shelton offered to answer any specific queries, as he was 
Vice-Chair of the Planning & Development Control Committee. Issues of traffic/loss 
of parking area were raised, and Kathy agreed to report these concerns. 
 
Knighton Lane East  
There were proposals for 6 one-bed self contained units for people with learning 
disabilities on the former scout hut site. Work would start in March, subject to 
planning permission being granted and land disposal being agreed. Kathy explained 
that there was a great need for homes for people with learning disabilities, as their 
needs had to be addressed more appropriately. 
 
Knighton Fields Road West  
Planning permission had been granted for 10 one-bed units for people with learning 
disabilities. Residents raised concerns that they weren’t consulted about the type of 
build, and they were informed that there had been opportunity to raise views as part 
of the planning process. 
 
Saffron Depot  
A bid for funding had been submitted to the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA), 
but this had been unsuccessful. Future proposals would be reported to the meeting. 
 
Whittier Road  
It was proposed that affordable housing be built on part of the site prior to marketing 
the rest of the land. Kathy explained that an extension to the deadline for starting 
work had been granted by HCA, so that the scheme could meet the needs of all 
involved. Further proposals would be brought to the Community Meeting. It would 
also go through the full planning process so people could have a say. A 
representative of Aylestone Allotments & Leisure Gardens Society asked that they 
be involved in any proposals, as they wished to help get the development right. 
Councillor Shelton stated that he had been assured that the development would not 
affect the allotments. Concerns about access could be addressed at the Planning 
Committee stage.  



 

 
Saffron Lane Velodrome 
Neil Evans, Strategic Asset Management, Michelle Walker, Leicester Housing 
Association and Matthew Branton, Franklin Ellis Architects, explained proposals for 
the site. It was proposed that one third of the site be developed for affordable 
housing, and the rest sold when the market improved. It was reported that planning 
permission would be needed, so residents’ feedback was welcomed before more 
specific plans were produced. The meeting discussed the siting of all affordable 
housing in one area, but it was noted that this was necessary in order to bring 
forward development of affordable homes during the current recession/economic 
downturn as developers were showing little interest in acquiring land for speculative 
development at the present time.  It was also noted that development of 30% 
affordable housing would not only contribute to meeting current housing needs within 
the City but would also provide local employment and training opportunities. They 
also discussed affordable housing schemes, such as social renting, shared 
ownership and Try Before You Buy. Further comments on issues such as school 
places, build quality, the need for adaptable or social care housing and room size 
were noted. The meeting was informed that the proposals were also to be presented 
at a public meeting that night at Aylestone Leisure Centre. 
 
Concern was raised about accessibility to the Saffron Neighbourhood Housing 
Office, at which the proposals had previously been publicised. It was reported that 
disabled facilities were available on request. 
 
31. CITY WARDEN  
 
Barbara Whitcombe, City Wardens Manager, and Scott Clarke, City Warden, gave 
an update on the work in the ward. It was reported that, following the successful pilot 
scheme, city wardens were to be introduced across the city in April.  
 
Residents were asked to identify problems and areas to be targeted. Dog fouling 
was highlighted as a problem on Sheridan Street and Cavendish Road. Scott said 
that signs had been put up on Cavendish Road. Cracked pavements were 
mentioned, and Barbara said that they would refer this issue to Highways. Residents 
also reported litter problems on the Kirby Estate. Parking on the pavement on The 
Fairway was also a problem, and Barbara stated that this should be reported to the 
police. 
 
Scott explained the work he had been doing inspecting business waste permits, 
ensuring waste was being disposed of properly. Barbara gave an update on the 
campaign to remove bins left on streets, which caused a danger and nuisance. 
Following advice and warnings, some residents had been fined. This included green 
boxes. There had been a big improvement in the area. A resident thanked them for 
the work done on Sheridan Street. Concerns were raised about people who were 
physically unable to move their bins. The “Assist List” was not thought to be 
effective. Barbara said that these concerns would be referred to Biffa. 
 
Publicity of the service was discussed, and residents were given information cards. 
Barbara reported that they were available to meet with groups and had an education 



 

programme. It was suggested that the service could be advertised in community 
newsletters. 
 

ACTION OFFICER IDENTIFIED WHEN BY 

Notify Highways about 
cracked pavements  

Barbara Whitcombe ASAP 

Report Problems with 
the Assist List to Biffa 

Barbara Whitcombe ASAP 

 
 
32. POLICING UPDATE  
 
David Budd, Community Initiatives Co-Ordinator and members of the Neighbourhood 
Policing Team gave an update on policing issues in the ward. 
 
PCSO Jim Muddimer gave a presentation, stating that the police beats had been 
changed to match the wards. Work was being done with partner agencies to tackle 
issues. Priorities had been identified by members of the community One priority, 
tackling underage drinking and vehicle damage on Southfields Drive, was being 
dealt with in January. Residents would be consulted for the next round of priorities. 
 
PC Archer stated that it would take time for the new beats to familiarise themselves 
with issues in the area and asked residents to let them know of any concerns. 
 
David Budd introduced a request for funding from the Neighbourhood Action Team 
for £500 towards a non-police fleet car for use by volunteers. These volunteers 
supported the police by gathering evidence for referral to field intelligence, officers 
and magistrates and obtaining warrants and searching premises. An officer showed 
the meeting the protective clothing and equipment worn for this.  The team had 
contributed to 134 arrests in Freemen, Aylestone, Eyres Monsell and Knighton. The 
vehicle would enable them to work more effectively and safely. It was noted that, as 
the request was for £500, Councillors could agree it outside the meeting.  
 
33. COMMUNITY MEETING BUDGETS  
 
Jerry Connolly, Member Support Officer, gave an update on the current position of 
the Community Meeting budgets and introduced applications that had been received. 
The applications were discussed as follows: 
 
Empress Roller Skating Club – uniforms for skating group 
Councillor Keeling declared that he had received correspondence about this 
application and felt that he should not vote on the matter. 
AGREED: that Councillor Shelton and residents express support for funding £400 
from the Community Cohesion fund. 
 
Community Fund Basketball Sessions 
It was noted that basketball sessions were already provided at Aylestone Leisure 
Centre, and it was recommended that the meeting not support the application. 
AGREED: that the application not be supported. 
 



 

Aylestone Allotment & Leisure Garden Society, purchase of a shredder 
chipper 
It was noted that the chipper would reduce waste and potentially reduce the number 
of bonfires, apart from for diseased plants. The chipper would not cause a noise 
nuisance. 
AGREED: that the meeting supports the allocation of £300 from the Community 
Cohesion Fund and £1190 from the Ward Action Plan. 
 
Lighthouse Learning, Let’s Talk 
It was noted that this application had been withdrawn, as it would be referred to the 
Extended Services Programme instead. 
 
Dog waste bins 
Councillors agreed to defer consideration of this application for further work to be 
done. A special meeting would be held before the end of the financial year to 
consider it further. 
 
Police Neighbourhood Action Team Transport 
This application was submitted at the meeting and had been discussed earlier as 
part of the policing update item. As the application had been submitted after the 
agenda was despatched, the meeting was asked for its opinion on the application, so 
that a decision could be made by Councillors outside the meeting. 
AGREED: that the meeting expresses its support for the funding of £500 from the 
Community Fund. 
 
34. CLOSE OF MEETING  
 
The meeting closed at 3.50pm. 
 


